RECEIVED, 5/13/2013 12:33:34, Thomas D. Hall, Clerk, Supreme Court

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA

Case No. SC13-775

STATE OF FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION AND SANTA ROSA COUNTY,

Petitioner,

vs.

CLIPPER BAY INVESTMENTS, LLC,

Respondent.

First District Court of Florida Case No. 1D11-5496 First Judicial Circuit Court Lower Case No. 08-1218-CA01-ORP

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITIONER'S BRIEF ON JURISDICTION

KENNETH B. BELL Florida Bar No. 347035 kenbell@cphlaw.com WILLIAM J. DUNAWAY Florida Bar No. 021620 wdunaway@cphlaw.com CLARK, PARTINGTON, HART, LARRY, BOND & STACKHOUSE P.O. Box 13010 (32591-3010) 125 West Romana Street, Suite 800 Pensacola, FL 32502 Tele: 850.434.9200 Fax: 850.432.7390 Attorneys for Respondent Clipper Bay Investments, LLC

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONSii
INTRODUCTION1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT
ARGUMENT
ISSUE I (RESTATED): DOES THE FIRST DISTRICT'S HOLDING THAT SECTION 712.03(5), FLORIDA STATUTES, APPLIES TO RIGHTS-OF- WAY HELD IN FEE FOR PURPOSES OF RIGHT-OF-WAY EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICT WITH THE FOURTH DISTRICT'S DECISION IN <i>FLA. DEPT. OF TRANSP. v. DARDASHTI PROPERTIES</i> ?
ISSUE II (RESTATED): DOES THE FIRST DISTRICT'S HOLDING THAT FDOT FAILED TO ESTABLISH THAT THE LAND AT ISSUE WAS HELD FOR PURPOSE OF RIGHT-OF-WAY EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY CONFLICT WITH THE FIFTH DISTRICT'S DECISION IN <i>WATER</i> <i>CONTROL DISTRICT OF SOUTH BREVARD v. DAVIDSON</i> ?
CONCLUSION
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE9
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

TABLE OF CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>

<i>City of Jacksonville v. Horn</i> , 496 So. 2d 204 (Fla. 1st DCA 1986)2
Fla. Dept. of Trans. v. Dardashti Properties, 605 So. 2d 120 (Fla. 4th DCA 1992), rev. denied, 617 So. 2d 318 (Fla. 1993)passim
Water Control District of South Brevard v. Davidson, 638 So. 2d 521 (Fla. 5th DCA 1994)passim
Statutes
Statutes

<u>Rules</u>

.

Fla. R. App. P. 9.030
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210

Other Authorities

Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const
